sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of
an adjusted gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net
debt divided by total equity. Net debt is calculated as total
borrowings (including current and non-current borrowings
as shown in the consolidated statement of financial position)
less cash and cash equivalents. Total equity is the balance as
shown in the consolidated statement of financial position.

During 2016, the Group’s strategy, which was unchanged
from 2015, was to maintain the ratio at a reasonable level. In
order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

201新時代能源有限公司  •  二零一六年年報

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

（除另有說明外，所有金額均以港元列示）

36 資本、儲備及股息（續）
(f) 資金管理（續）

於二零一六年及二零一五年十二月

三十一日經調整之資產負債比率如

下：

本公司及其任何附屬公司概無須遵

守外界規定的資本要求。

36 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS (Continued)
(f) Capital management (Continued)

The adjusted gearing ratio as at 31 December 2016 and 2015
was as follow:

2016 2015
二零一六年 二零一五年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Other borrowings (note 29) 其他借貸（附註29） 331,759 387,945
Promissory note payable (note 30) 應付承兌票據（附註30） – 32,084

Total borrowings 借貸總額 331,759 420,029
Less: cash and cash equivalents

(note 27)
減：現金及現金等價物（附註27）

(398,633) (29,582)

Net (asset)/debt （資產）╱債務淨額 (66,874) 390,447

Total equity 權益總值 2,651,265 2,242,355

Adjusted gearing ratio 經調整之資本負債比率 –3% 17%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to
externally imposed capital requirements.

202 NEW TIMES ENERGY CORPORATION LIMITED • Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

（除另有說明外，所有金額均以港元列示）

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 財務報表附註
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated) （除另有說明外，所有金額均以港元列示）

37 財務風險管理及金融工具公允價
值
本集團面臨於一般業務過程中產生之信

貸風險、流動資金風險、利率風險、貨幣

及價格風險。本集團亦由於股權投資及其

本身之股價變動而面臨股價風險。

本集團所面臨之該等風險及本集團就管

理該等風險所採納之財務風險管理政策

及常規載於下文。